



No. 10-735

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEANIA M. JACKSON,  
ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND  
ALL OTHER PERSONS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Louisiana Fourth Circuit Court Of Appeal**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
*King & Spalding LLP*  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 737-0500

*Counsel for R. J. Reynolds  
Tobacco Company*

ALAN E. UNTEREINER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK T. STANCLIL  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,  
Untereiner & Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
auntereiner@robbinsrussell.com

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
*Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP*  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Philip Morris USA Inc.*

*[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

---

PHILLIP A. WITTMANN  
DOROTHY H. WIMBERLY  
*Stone Pigman Walther  
Wittmann L.L.C.*  
546 Carondelet Street  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
(504) 581-3200

MARK A. BELASIC  
KEVIN D. BOYCE  
*Jones Day*  
North Point  
901 Lakeside Avenue  
Cleveland, OH 44114-1190  
(216) 586-3939

*Counsel for R. J. Reynolds  
Tobacco Company*

CARMELITE M. BERTAUT  
*Stone Pigman Walther  
Wittmann L.L.C.*  
546 Carondelet Street  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
(504) 581-3200

RICHARD A. SCHNEIDER  
*King & Spalding LLP*  
1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 572-4600

*Counsel for R. J. Reynolds  
Tobacco Company and Brown  
& Williamson Holdings, Inc.  
(formerly Brown & Williamson  
Tobacco Corporation,  
individually and as successor  
by merger to The American  
Tobacco Company)*

CHARLES F. GAY, JR.  
RONALD J. SHOLES  
MARTIN A. STERN  
JEFFREY E. RICHARDSON  
*Adams and Reese, LLP*  
4500 One Shell Square  
New Orleans, LA 70139  
(504) 581-3234

*Counsel for Philip Morris USA  
Inc. and the Tobacco Institute,  
Inc.*

STEVEN W. COPLEY  
*Gordon, Arata, McCollam,  
Duplantis & Eagan, LLC*  
201 St. Charles Avenue  
Suite 4000  
New Orleans, LA 70120  
(504) 582-1111

GARY R. LONG  
JENNIFER L. BROWN  
*Shook, Hardy & Bacon, L.L.P.*  
2555 Grand Boulevard  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 474-6550

*Counsel for Lorillard  
Tobacco Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
A. The Courts Below Eliminated Individualized Reliance To Facilitate Classwide Adjudication.....	2
B. Plaintiffs Misunderstand The Representational Function Of A Proper Class Action.....	4
C. The Denial Of Cross-Examination Underscores The Radical Deviation From The Model Of Representative Litigation .....	6
D. None Of Plaintiffs' Distortions Or Distractions Diminishes This Case As A Vehicle .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005).....	6
<i>Banks v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 737 So. 2d 1275 (La. 1999).....	4
<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 544 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....	6
<i>Bourgeois v. A.P. Green Industries, Inc.</i> , 716 So. 2d 355 (La. 1998).....	9
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Cogswell v. Bd. of Levee Comm'rs of Orleans Levee Dist.</i> , 35 So. 2d 743 (La. 1948).....	11
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Mire v. EatelCorp., Inc.</i> , 849 So. 2d 608 (La. Ct. App. 2003).....	4
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	5
<i>Spencer v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 284 (D. Conn. 2009).....	6
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Mahin</i> , 410 U.S. 623 (1973).....	10
<i>Veazey v. Elmwood Plantation Assocs.</i> , 650 So. 2d 712 (La. 1994).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Statutes and Rule</u></b>	
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....	10
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	10
La. Civ. Code art. 2315.....	1, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	6, 10
